
































Puget Sound Energy has granted
APPROVAL TO ENERGIZE

On 5/28/2025
For the following Interconnected Generating Facility:

Micro Hydro

N/A

N/A

56 kW DC Nameplate

56 kW maximum AC output

Battery Backup System (if applicable): No

At the following service address:
615 N 9TH ST
MOUNT VERNON, WA 98273

Installed by: InPipe Energy

Under the terms of Puget Sound Energy’s Schedules 80, 150 (Net Metering) and 152
(Interconnection), found at www.pse.com/netmetering .

Approval to Energize applies to the Generating Facility. A new PSE customer (Move In)
that opens an account for electric service at this address is not required to apply for
interconnection or obtain a new Approval to Energize in order to begin service under the
terms of Schedule 150.

Any modifications to the approved Generating Facility must be reported to PSE and
may require a new application in order to retain Approval to Energize.

Puget Sound Energy
Customer Clean Energy Solutions

12


http://www.pse.com/netmetering

Skaﬁ AGENDA ITEM #9.
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PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

1415 Freeway Drive | Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 | (360) 424-7104 | SkagitPUD.org

June 10, 2025 MEMORANDUM
TO: George Sidhu, P.E., General Manager
FROM: Mark Handzlik, P.E., Engineering Manager

SUBJECT: Approval of Resolution No. 2314-25, Declaring Certain Property (District Identity -
"Big Lake Lot" Property, P74619) Surplus

Requested Action:
Approve Resolution No. 2314-25, declaring certain property (District identity - "Big Lake Lot"
property, P74619) surplus to the District's needs.

Background:

The PUD acquired parcel P74619 in 1998 due to foreclosure resulting from failure to pay fees assessed
during the creation of Local Utility District (LUD) 16 - Big Lake. The property has been vacant since
then. PUD staff has recently had a request for invasive weed control on the property which is now
becoming a maintenance burden and liability.

The property has not been assessed by the Skagit County Assessor's office since 2018, after which it

was designated as tax exempt right of way due to public utility ownership. The property would be re-
designated as a taxable parcel if sold to an individual. PUD staff has not had the parcel appraised nor
has staff initiated a lot certification via the County.

If declared surplus, the property will be sold to the public by either competitive bids or a negotiated
sale, as determined by the general manager to be in the best interest of the PUD under the law.

Fiscal Impact:
The last assessed value of the property was $73,000 in 2018.

Enclosures: 1. P74619 Vicinity Map
2. P74619 Deed
3. Resolution 2314-25


https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3348141/MontborneRdBigLkLot_P74619_Vicinity_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3348142/_9812240025_Deed.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3394034/Resolution_2314-25.pdf
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This map was created from available public records and existing map sources, not from »
field surveys. While great care was taken in this process, maps from different sources
rarely agree as to the precise location of geographic features. The relative

positioning of map features to one another results from combining different
map sources without field verification.

The PUD #1 of Skagit County disclaims any warranty of merchantability or
warranty of fitness of this map for any particular purpose, either expressed
or implied. No representation or warranty is made concerning the accuracy,
currency, completeness or quality of data depicted on this map. Any user of
this map assumes all responsibility for use thereof, and further agrees to
hold the PUD #1 of Skagit County harmless from any damage, loss, or
liability arising from the use of this map.

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

Document Path: M:\Proj
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After recording return document to:

The Skagit County Treasurer

9812240025

Grantor: Skagit County

Grantee: Public Utility District #1

Legal Description: Lot 18, Block 21, Plat of Town of Montborne

Assessor’s Tax Parcel #: P74619 4135-021-018-0006

anoy
SKAGIT COUNTY WASHINGTON

nrg\_] Fotata Evpinm oy

pEC 2 3 1998

Amount Pald &
Skagit Co. Treasurer

% 4 " TAXDEED

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) Cause # 665 1/2
COUNTY OF SKAGIT )

THIS INDENTURE, Made this _18th day of _December , 19 98 , between

JUDYANN MENISH, as Treasurer of Skagit County, State of Washington, party of the first part,

and Public Utility District #1, 1413 Freeway Drive, Mount Vernon, Washington 98273

party(ies) of the second part.

BKI1S19Pc0312
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RESOLUTION NO. 2314-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE COMMISSION OF PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF
SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON (DISTRICT), DECLARING CERTAIN PROPERTY
(DISTRICT IDENTITY - “BIG LAKE LOT” PROPERTY, P74619) SURPLUS TO THE
DISTRICT’S NEEDS AND IS NOT NECESSARY IN THE OPERATION OF THE PUBLIC
UTILITY DISTRICT’S WATER SYSTEM AND PROVIDING FOR THE SALE OF THE
SAME

WHEREAS, the District acquired the property in 1998 due to foreclosure of the lot,
which was assessed in Local Utility District (LUD) 16 - Big Lake and has not had reason to
utilize it, and

WHEREAS, the District has had multiple inquiries by neighbors regarding the sale of the
property, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of Public Utility District No. 1 of Skagit
County, Washington, has determined that the District owns certain real property which is
unnecessary to the operation of the District’s business within the definitions and requirements of
RCW 54.16.180 and desires to offer the same for sale to the public, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to RCW 39.33.020, the Commission held a public hearing on this
matter on June 10, 2025, at 4:30pm.

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED and determined that the following described real estate is not
necessary, material to, or useful in such operations of the District’s water system and should be
offered for sale and sold to the public as provided by law, to wit:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF BIG LAKE LOT (.11 Acres):

PROPERTY ID: P74619
TAX ACCOUNT NO.: 4135-021-018-0006

LOT 18, BLOCK 21, PLAT OF THE TOWN OF MONTBORNE ACCORDING TO
THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN VOLUME 2 OF PLATS, PAGE 80, RECORDS
OF SKAGIT COUNTY, WASHINGTON.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the property should be offered for sale “as is”” and
sold to the public by either competitive bids or a negotiated sale, as determined by the General
Manager to be in the best interest of the District under the law. The Commission shall retain the
right to reject any or all bids. Should said sale procedure provide unsatisfactory results, as
determined by the Commission, the property may be listed with a licensed, competent real estate
firm.

ADOPTED by the Commission of Public Utility District No. 1 of Skagit County,
Washington, at a regular meeting held this 10th day of June 2025.
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ATTEST

Andrew Miller, President

Corrin Hamburg, Vice President

Joe Lindquist, Secretary
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Skaﬁ AGENDA ITEM #10.
SO

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT

1415 Freeway Drive | Mount Vernon, Washington 98273 | (360) 424-7104 | SkagitPUD.org

June 10, 2025 MEMORANDUM
TO: George Sidhu, P.E., General Manager
FROM: Mark Handzlik, P.E., Engineering Manager

SUBJECT: Recommendation to Reject Bids: Pipeline Relocation at Alger Interchange Project

Requested Action:
Reject all bids for the construction of the Pipeline Relocation at Alger Interchange Project.

Background:

The Alger pipeline relocation project is one that is required by WSDOT in order to facilitate a fish
passage culvert installation scheduled for construction this summer/fall. Approximately 215 linear feet
of waterline is in conflict with the proposed creek relocation along Lake Samish Road.

The project was advertised for bids on May 1, 2025, and two bid proposals were received on the closing
date of June 3, 2025. Bids were opened at 11:01 AM in the PUD Aqua Room. The bid results are as
follows:

Contractor Bid Amount

Engineer’s Estimate $ 578,908.59
1 SRV $ 1,893,371.50
2 Colacurcio $ 2,247,748.50

SRV Construction was the apparent low bidder after the bid opening. However their bid exceeded the
engineer's estimate by more than 15% and according to RCW 54.04.080, no contract shall be let for
more than 15% in excess of the estimated cost and the commission must reject all bids.

We have initiated communication with WSDOT to consider alternate project design and construction
methods, and will inform the commission of how this project will move forward when we have more
information.

Fiscal Impact:

The Skagit PUD 2025 Budget has $1,650,000 allocated for this project under the Agency Pipeline
Relocations in Capital Improvement Projects. Construction is intended to be funded by a grant from the
EPA in the amount of $2,000,000 with $500,000 in matching funds coming from Skagit PUD. The
grant is intended to be used for design and construction of the waterline relocation and installation of
fiber conduit.

Enclosures: 1. Bid Tabulations - final


https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/3389359/Bid_Tabulations_-_final.pdf

Pipeline Relocation at Alger interchange Project

Engineer's Estimate

Colacurcio

No. [Bid Schedule Description Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price Unit Price Total Price
1 [Mobilization 1 LS $ 48,000.00 | $ 48,000.00 | $ 165,000.00 | $ 165,000.00 | $ 200,000.00 | $ 200,000.00
g [SCCHRs KesCllay Conistots Safety Plan SitesSpeatiiciBatery | 4 s |s. 550000 | § 5,500.00 | § 1,000.00 | § 1,000.00 | § 8,000.00 | § 8,000.00
Plan, Shoring Plan and Steel Plate Plan
3 |Construction Surveying 1 LS $ 2,200.00 | $ 2,200.00 | § 4,500.00 | § 4,500.00 | $§ 20,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
4 |Mnstall and Maintain Temporary Erosion Control and Water Pollution | Ls |s 5,500.00 | § 550000 | § 10580000 | §  105800.00 | § 30,000.00 | § 30,000.00
Control Measures
5 |Project Temporary Traffic Control 1 LS $ 132,000.00 | $ 132,000.00 | $ 270,500.00 | $ 270,500.00 | $ 590,000.00 | $ 590,000.00 |-
6 |Asphalt Sawcutting 868 IN-FT | § 1.00 | § 868.00 | $ 550 | $ 4,774.00 | $ 10.00 | § 8,680.00
7 __|Removal and Disposal of Asphalt 128 SY $ 55.00 | $ 7,040.00 | $ 135.00 | $ 17,280.00 | $ 30.00 | $ 3,840.00
8 |Roadway Excavation Including Haul 43 CY $ 110.00 | § 4,730.00 | $ 80.00 | $ 3,440.00 | § 130.00 | $ 5,590.00
9 |[Rock Excavation 200 CY $ 330.00 [ $ 66,000.00 | $ 250.00 | $ 50,000.00 | $ 250.00 | $ 50,000.00
10 |Furnish and Install Engineer-Ordered Over Excavation or Shoring 2970 SF $ 500 | $ 14,850.00 | $ 2200 (| $ 65,340.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 29,700.00
11 |Furnish and Install Engineer-Ordered Trench Stabilization Material 10 TON $ 110.00 | $ 1,100.00 | $ 145.00 | § 1,450.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 1,000.00
Furnish and Install Adequate Site and Trench Safety Systems in
12 Accordance with Chapter 49.17 RCW 1 LS $ 22,000.00 | $ 22,000.00 | $ 360,000.00 | $ 360,000.00 | $ 294,000.00 | $ 294,000.00
13 |Furnish and Install 8-Inch Watermain Temporary Bypass 1 LS $ 8,250.00 | § 8,250.00 [ $ 24,500.00 | $ 24,500.00 | $ 40,000.00 | $ 40,000.00
 |Eooish Aad Ingtall 12:ineh Dinofile:Fran, CLS0 Pipe, incl Trench 38 IF |$ 15400 | $ 5852.00 | § 27500 | § 10,450.00 | $ 300.00 | § 11,400.00
Excavation, Dewatering, Backfill, Compaction
15 |Furnish and Install 12-inch Butterfly Valve with Valve Box and Cover 2 EA $ 4,400.00 | $ 8,800.00 | $ 6,500.00 | $ 13,000.00 | $ 8,000.00 | $ 16,000.00
16 |Furvish and Install 14-inch HDPE Pipe, including Trench Excavation, |/, LF | 22000 | § 38,940.00 | § 250000 | §  442,500.00 | § 244200 | §  432,234.00
Dewatering, Backfill, and Compaction
17 |Furnish and Install 14-inch HDPE Mitered or Sweep Fitting 4 EA $ 1,100.00 | $ 4,400.00 | $ 1,350.00 | $ 5,400.00 | § 4,000.00 | $ 16,000.00
18 |Furnish and Install HDPE / DI Transition or Flanged End 2 EA $ 1,100.00 | $ 2,200.00 | § 4,500.00 | § 9,000.00 | § 7,000.00 | $ 14,000.00
19  |Furnish and Install 2-inch HDPE Fiber Conduit 215 LF $ 55.00 | $ 11,825.00 | $ 37.00 | § 7,955.00 | § 80.00 | $ 17,200.00
20 |Furnish and Install 24-inch C-900 PVC Watermain Casing 40 LF $ 440.00 | § 17,600.00 | $ 280.00 | $ 11,200.00 | $ 500.00 | $ 20,000.00
21  [Furnish and Install Protection Plates 165 LF $ 110.00 | $ 18,150.00 | $ 130.00 | $ 21,450.00 | $ 300.00 | $ 49,500.00
22 |Gravel Backfill for Pipe Zone Bedding 137 TON $ 55.00 | $ 7,535.00 | $ 3100 | $ 4,247.00 | $ 110.00 | $ 15,070.00
23 |Bank Run Gravel for Trench Backfill 556 TON $ 44.00 | $ 24,464.00 | $ 80.00 [ $ 44,480.00 | $ 110.00 | $ 61,160.00
24  |Furnish and Install Trench Dam 2 EA $ 1,100.00 | $ 2,200.00 | § 1,500.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $ 6,000.00
25 [Key Block 2 EA $ 3,300.00 | $ 6,600.00 | § 4,600.00 | $ 9,200.00 | $ 3,000.00 | $ 6,000.00
26 |Furnish and Install Electrical Handhole Vault 2 EA $ 5,500.00 | $ 11,000.00 | $ 4,900.00 | $ 9,800.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 20,000.00
27 _|Furnish and Install 2-inch Combination Air Valve Assembly 1 EA $ 8,800.00 | $ 8,800.00 | $ 11,700.00 | $ 11,700.00 | $ 15,000.00 | $ 15,000.00
28 |Waterline Flushing, Pressure Testing, Disinfection and Bac-T testing 1 LS $ 4,400.00 | § 4,400.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 9,000.00 | $ 9,000.00
29 [Connection Work for Tie-In at Station 0+68 1 LS $ 3,300.00 | § 3,300.00 | § 5,700.00 | $ 5,700.00 | $ 8,000.00 | § 8,000.00
30 |Connection Work for Tie-In at Station 2+60 1 LS $ 3,300.00 | $ 3,300.00 | $§ 6,650.00 | $ 6,650.00 | $ 8,000.00 | $ 8,000.00
31 [Furnish and Place Woven Geotextile for Separation 284 SY $ 300 ($ 852.00 [ $ 9.00 | $ 2,556.00 | $ 10.00 | $ 2,840.00
32 |Furnish and Place Gravel Base 143 TON $ 55.00 | $ 7,865.00 | $ 7100 | § 10,153.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 14,300.00
33 |Furnish and Place Crushed Surfacing Material, Top Course 30 TON $ 66.00 [ $ 1,980.00 | § 85.00 | $ 2,550.00 | $ 100.00 | $ 3,000.00
34 |Furnish and Install Hot Mix Asphalt Class Y%-inch PG 64-22 15 TON $ 270.00 | $ 4,050.00 | $ 435.00 | $ 6,525.00 | $ 1,000.00 | $ 15,000.00
35 |Furnish and Place Topsoil Type B 460 SY $ 16.00 | $ 7,360.00 | $ 20.00 | § 9,200.00 | § 30.00 | $ 13,800.00
36 |Seeding and Fertilizing by Hand 460 SY $ 500 | $ 2,300.00 | $ 500 | $ 2,300.00 | $ 10.00 | § 4,600.00
37 |Paint Line 209 LF $ 6.00 | $ 1,254.00 | $ 400 [ $ 836.00 | § 4.00 | $ 836.00
38 |Minor Changes 1 Est $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00 | $ 10,000.00
*Red text indicates corrected bid schedule
SUB-TOTAL BASE BID $ 533,065.00 $ 1,743,436.00 $ 2,069,750.00
SALES TAX 8.6% $ 45,843.59 $ 149,935.50 $ 177,998.50
TOTAL BID AMOUNT $ 578,908.59 $ 1,893,371.50 $ 2,247,748.50
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PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY

Sole Source Justification Form

Vendor Name: KPFF Consulting Engineers
Address: 1601 5™ Ave. Ste 1600
City, State, Zip Seattle, WA 98101-3601
Phone Number: 206-622-5822

Contact Person: Paul Georgieft. PE

(M

Description of Item (be specific including part number, quantity, quality, type
desired, proposed delivery date and any other significant terms of the purchase).

The Old Hwy 99 at Thomas Creek Bridge is a 3-span, §9-year old timber trestle
bridge, measuring 52 feet long and 32 feet wide. KPFF has is currently contracted
with Skagit County Public Works to design a new bridge to replace the existing.
The project is at the 60% design level. The proposed design will affect a portion
of the existing 12” diameter Skagit PUD water main currently mounted on the
bridge.

The primary goal of this project is to relocate the existing 12” diameter water
main and mount it onto to the new Thomas Creek Bridge. The work to be
performed by the Consultant consists of the design, preparation of the plans,
specifications and an engineer’s estimate of costs (PS&E) in addition to technical
support during project advertising.

One hundred percent (100%/Bid-Ready) PS&E documents are estimated to be
delivered to the Skagit PUD by October 3, 2025.

This vendor is a sole source because:

sole provider of items that are compatible with existing equipment, inventory,
systems, programs or services

sole provider of goods and services for which the District has established a
standard (i.e., brand or manufacturer)
sole provider of factory-authorized warranty service

sole provider of goods or service that will meet the specialized needs of the
District or perform an intended function

sole provider of a licensed or patented good or service

other (provide explanation)

Form revised 05/11/17
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3. What necessary features does this vendor provide which are not available from
other vendors? (be specific)

By using the consultant that is designing the new bridge to also design the way in
which the waterline will be mounted to that bridge, we will eliminate professional
liability conflict by using the same structural engineer and firm. All liability
remains under one contractor and ensures a seamless design instead of piecing
two designs together.

4. What steps were taken to verify that these features are not available elsewhere?
(list names and phone numbers of other vendors and explain why they were not
suitable)

Skagit PUD staft contracted with Staheli Trenchless Consultants through an RFQ
process when it was thought that a trenchless route under Thomas Creek would be
the most efficient method for installing the replacement pipe. After what turned
out to be essentially an alternatives analysis, the trenchless method was
determined to be too costly. Staff then approached Skagit County and KPFF about
partnering on the design.

Statement of Requestor

My department’s recommendation for sole source is based upon an objective review of
the goods/services being required and appears to be in the best interest of the District. I
know of no conflict of interest on my part or personal involvement in any way with this
request. No gratuities, favor or compromising action have taken place. Neither has my
personal familiarity with particular brands, types of equipment, materials or firms been a
deciding influence on my request to sole source this purchase when other suppliers are
known to exist.

a/ow? /.méocpﬂw May 29, 2025
Signature of Requestor Date
Brvan Hlonakacw May 29, 2025
Finance Manager Date

General Manager Approval

Approved L Denied
%Mu May 29, 2025
George Sidhu, P.E., General Manager Date

Form revised 05/11/17
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PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO 1 OF SKAGIT COUNTY Judy Reservoir
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